6.1.1 Initial Franchise Fee.  Franchisee acknowledges and agrees that the grant of this 

Franchise and the rights and obligations of the parties under this Agreement constitute 
the sole and only consideration for the initial franchise fee of Forty-Five Thousand 
Dollars ($45,000.00) (the “Initial Fee”). The Initial Fee is fully earned at the time this 
Franchise Agreement is signed and is not refundable under any circumstances. 
Franchisee shall pay the full amount of the Initial Fee to Franchisor upon Franchisee’s 
execution of this Agreement.  

6.1.2 Order a Plumber Startup Package. Franchisee shall pay Franchisor an Order a 

Plumber Startup Package fee of Thirty-Five Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 
($35,500) (the “Order a Plumber Startup Package Fee”) Franchisor shall use Order a 
Plumber Startup Package Fee paid toward the Order a Plumber Startup Package to 
assist Franchisee to purchase items to establish the Order a Plumber Business. The 
amounts paid are not refundable.

[...]

promotional program (“Grand Opening Program”) for your Franchised Business during 
the thirty (30) days following the opening of your Franchised Business. The Grand 
Opening Program must target prospective customers throughout the Territory and meet 
the standards we establish from time to time. You must spend a minimum of fifteen 
thousand dollars ($15,000) on the Grand Opening Program. The amounts you spend on 
the Grand Opening Program are in addition to the Brand Development Fund fees (defined 
below) that you must pay to us. Upon request by us, you must provide us with a report 
itemizing the amounts you spent on the Grand Opening Program.